The group manages its capital to ensure that the entities in the group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return

to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The capital structure of the company consists of debt (as disclosed in

note 13), cash and cash equivalents and equity attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising issued capital, reserves and retained

earnings (as disclosed in notes 16 and 17).

MARKET RISK

Market risk is the potential adverse change in group income or the value of group net worth arising from movements in interest rates or other

market prices. The group’s exposure to market risk consists of interest rate risk which is considered below.

Interest rate risk management: The group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at variable interest rates. The group uses a

combination of variable rate borrowings and interest rate swaps to manage the risk. As detailed in note 13, the use of bilateral facilities

provides the flexibility to draw and repay loans as required.

Interest rate sensitivity: The following table details the group’s sensitivity, on an after tax basis, to a 1% change in interest rates had the

floating rate liability outstanding at the balance sheet date been in place for a full 12 months:

2008 2007

1% increase in interest rates  £m £m

Interest on borrowings (3.1) (2.9)

Effect of interest rate swaps 1.7 1.7

(1.4) (1.2)

2008 2007

1% decrease in interest rates  £m £m

Interest on borrowings  3.1 2.9

Effect of interest rate swaps  (1.7) (1.7)

1.4 1.2

FINANCIAL STATEM
ENTS

1575115751 24/02/2009 Proof 17

15751''MOD'EN:L''''' 1  24/2/09  18:09  P''' 94

94

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH NOVEMBER 2008

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED
CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss where counterparties are not able to meet their obligations as they fall due.

The credit risk on the group’s liquid funds and derivative financial instruments is limited because the counterparties are banks with high

(generally AA) credit ratings. Bank deposits are only placed with banks in accordance with group policy that specifies minimum credit rating